(b)  Relates to costs incurred in connection with the Company’s acquisitions of Hoseasons during March 2010, the TRYP hotel brand during June 2010, ResortQuest during
September 2010 and James Villa Holidays during November 2010.

(c)  Relates to the net expense/(benefit) from the resolution of and adjustment to certain contingent liabilities and assets resulting from our separation from Cendant.

(d)  Relates to costs incurred as a result of a strategic initiative commenced by the Company during 2010.

Table 8
(1 of 4)

Wyndham Worldwide Corporation
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(In millions, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2011
   Tax Valuation
  As Reported  Allowance   Legacy Adjustments   VAT Adjustments  CTA Writeoff  As Adjusted
Net revenues

Service fees and membership  $ 584   $ 584
Vacation ownership interest sales   320   320
Franchise fees   160   160
Consumer financing   105   105
Other   43   43

Net revenues   1,212   —   —   —   —   1,212

Expenses

Operating   490   (4)(d)  486
Cost of vacation ownership interests   35   35
Consumer financing interest   21   21
Marketing and reservation   182   182
General and administrative   157   8(b)   165
Restructuring   —   —
Depreciation and amortization   43   43

Total expenses   928   —   8   —   (4)   932

Operating income   284   —   (8)   —   4   280
Other income, net   (2)   (2)
Interest expense   34   34
Interest income   (19)   16(c)   (3)

Income before income taxes   271   —   (8)   (16)   4   251
Provision for income taxes   96   13(a)  (2)(e)  (9)(e)  —(e)  98

Net income  $ 175  $ (13)  $ (6)  $ (7)  $ 4  $ 153

Earnings per share

Basic  $ 1.10  $ (0.08)  $ (0.03)  $ (0.05)  $ 0.02  $ 0.96
Diluted   1.08   (0.08)   (0.03)   (0.04)   0.02   0.94

Weighted average shares

outstanding
Basic   159   159   159   159   159   159
Diluted   162   162   162   162   162   162

Note: EPS amounts may not add across due to rounding.

(a)  Relates to the reversal of a tax valuation allowance.

(b)  Relates to the net benefit from the resolution of and adjustment to certain contingent liabilities and assets resulting from our separation from Cendant.

(c)  Relates to interest income associated with a refund of value added taxes.

(d)  Relates to the write-off of foreign exchange translation adjustments associated with the liquidation of a foreign entity.

(e)  Relates to the tax effect of the adjustments.

Table 8
(2 of 4)

Wyndham Worldwide Corporation
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(In millions, except per share data)

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011
   Early
   Extinguishment of  Tax Valuation  Legacy   Asset   Restructuring
  As Reported   Debt   Allowance   Adjustments  Impairment   Costs   VAT Adjustments  CTA Writeoff  As Adjusted
Net revenues

Service fees and membership  $ 1,579   $ 1,579
Vacation ownership interest sales   855   855
Franchise fees   395   395
Consumer financing   310   310
Other   114   114

Net revenues   3,253   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   3,253

Expenses

Operating   1,358   (4)(j)   1,354
Cost of vacation ownership interests   115   115
Consumer financing interest   67   67
Marketing and reservation   472   472
General and administrative   422   12 (c)   31(g)   465
Asset impairment   13   (13)(e)   —
Restructuring   6   (6)(f)   —
Depreciation and amortization   133   133

Total expenses   2,586   —   —   12   (13)   (6)   31   (4)   2,606

Operating income   667   —   —   (12)   13   6   (31)   4   647
Other income, net   (9)   4(d)   (5)
Interest expense   115   (12)(a)   (3)(h)   100
Interest income   (22)   16(i)   (6)

Income before income taxes   583   12   —   (16)   13   6   (44)   4   558
Provision for income taxes   222   5(k)  13(b)  (5)(k)  5(k)  2(k)  (24)(k)  —(k)  218

Net income  $ 361  $ 7  $ (13)  $ (11)  $ 8  $ 4  $ (20)  $ 4  $ 340

Earnings per share

Basic  $ 2.17  $ 0.04  $ (0.08)  $ (0.06)  $ 0.05  $ 0.03  $ (0.12)  $ 0.02  $ 2.05
Diluted   2.12   0.04   (0.08)   (0.06)   0.05   0.03   (0.12)   0.02   2.00

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   166   166   166   166   166   166   166   166   166
Diluted   170   170   170   170   170   170   170   170   170

[…]

(e)  Relates to a non-cash impairment charge related to a write-down of an international joint venture in the Company’s lodging business.

(f)  Primarily relates to costs incurred as a result of a strategic initiative commenced by the Company during 2010.

(g)  Relates to a net benefit resulting from a refund of value added taxes.

(h)  Relates to interest on value added tax accruals.

(i)  Relates to interest income associated with a refund of value added taxes.

(j)  Relates to the write-off of foreign exchange translation adjustments associated with the liquidation of a foreign entity.

(k)  Relates to the tax effect of the adjustments.

Table 8
(3 of 4)

Wyndham Worldwide Corporation
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(In millions, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2010

  As Reported

Early
Extinguishment of

Debt   Acquisition Costs
Legacy

Adjustments  As Adjusted
Net revenues

Service fees and membership  $ 464   $ 464
Vacation ownership interest sales   308   308
Franchise fees   142   142
Consumer financing   107   107
Other   44   44

Net revenues   1,065   —   —   —   1,065

Expenses

Operating   410   (1)(b)   409
Cost of vacation ownership interests   52   52
Consumer financing interest   27   27
Marketing and reservation   149   149
General and administrative   101   52(c)   153
Asset impairment   4   4
Depreciation and amortization   43   43

Total expenses   786   —   (1)   52   837

Operating income   279   1   (52)   228
Other income, net   (1)   (1)
Interest expense   47   (11)(a)   36
Interest income   (2)   (2)

Income before income taxes   235   11   1   (52)   195
Provision for income taxes   79   5(d)  —(d)  (14)(d)  70

Net income  $ 156  $ 6  $ 1  $ (38)  $ 125

Earnings per share

Basic  $ 0.88  $ 0.04  $ 0.01  $ (0.22)  $ 0.71
Diluted   0.84   0.04   0.01   (0.21)   0.68

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   177   177   177   177   177
Diluted   184   184   184   184   184

Note: EPS amounts may not add across due to rounding.

(a)  Relates to costs incurred for the early repurchase of a portion of the Company’s 3.50% convertible notes during third quarter of 2010.

(b)  Relates to costs incurred in connection with the Company’s acquisition of ResortQuest during September 2010.

(c)  Relates to the net benefit from the resolution of and adjustment to certain contingent liabilities and assets primarily related to the accrual that was no longer needed for
outstanding Cendant contingent tax liabilities since Cendant and the IRS agreed to settle the IRS examination of Cendant’s taxable years 2003 through 2006 on July 15,
2010.

(d)  Relates to the tax effect of the adjustments.

Table 8
(4 of 4)

Wyndham Worldwide Corporation
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(In millions, except per share data)

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010
   Early
   Extinguishment of
  As Reported  Debt   Acquisition Costs   Legacy Adjustments   As Adjusted
Net revenues

Service fees and membership  $ 1,298   $ 1,298
Vacation ownership interest sales   796   796
Franchise fees   353   353
Consumer financing   318   318
Other   149   149

Net revenues   2,914   —   —   —   2,914

Expenses

Operating   1,179   (6)(b)   1,173
Cost of vacation ownership interests   138   138
Consumer financing interest   80   80
Marketing and reservation   410   410
General and administrative   394   51(c)   445
Asset impairment   4   4
Depreciation and amortization   128   128

Total expenses   2,333   —   (6)   51   2,378

Operating income   581   —   6   (51)   536
Other income, net   (6)   —   (6)
Interest expense   133   (27)(a)   106
Interest income   (3)   (3)

Income before income taxes   457   27   6   (51)   439
Provision for income taxes   157   11(d)   1(d)  (15)(d)  154

Net income  $ 300  $ 16  $ 5  $ (36)  $ 285

Earnings per share

Basic  $ 1.68  $ 0.09  $ 0.03  $ (0.21)  $ 1.59
Diluted   1.62   0.09   0.03   (0.20)   1.53

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   179   179   179   179   179
Diluted   186   186   186   186   186

Note: EPS amounts may not add across due to rounding.

(a)  Relates to costs incurred for the early extinguishment of the Company’s term loan facility and revolving foreign credit facility during March 2010 and the early

repurchase of a portion of the Company’s 3.50% convertible notes during the third quarter of 2010.

(b)  Relates to costs incurred in connection with the Company’s acquisitions of Hoseasons Holdings Ltd. during March 2010, the Tryp hotel brand during June 2010 and